

No. 19-638

In the Supreme Court of the United States

N. B. D., PETITIONER

v.

KENTUCKY CABINET FOR HEALTH
AND FAMILY SERVICES

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF KENTUCKY*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
MICHAEL R. HUSTON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
MARK B. STERN
JACK STARCHER
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
A. Legal background	1
B. The present controversy.....	6
Discussion.....	9
A. The decision below correctly interpreted the INA.....	10
B. This Court’s review is not warranted.....	19
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	15
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013)	15
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	17
<i>Burrus, In re</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890).....	13
<i>Domingo C.L., In re</i> , No. M2016-2383, 2017 WL 3769419 (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 30, 2017)	21
<i>E.C.D. v. P.D.R.D.</i> , 114 So. 3d 33 (Ala. Civ. App. 2012).....	22
<i>Guardianship of Avila Luis, In re</i> , 134 N.E.3d 1070 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019)	22
<i>Guardianship of Luis, In re</i> , 114 N.E.3d 855 (Ind. Ct. App. 2018)	22
<i>Guardianship of Penate</i> , 76 N.E.3d 960 (Mass. 2017)	18, 20
<i>H.S.P. v. J.K.</i> , 121 A.3d 849 (N.J. 2015)	20
<i>J.J.X.C., In re</i> , 734 S.E.2d 120 (Ga. Ct. App. 2012).....	22
<i>L.F.O.C., In re</i> , 901 N.W.2d 906 (Mich. Ct. App. 2017)	21
<i>Morgan v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 432 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2005)	13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Perdomo v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 512 Fed. Appx. 961 (11th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Romero v. Perez</i> , 205 A.3d 903 (Md. 2019).....	19, 20
<i>Simbaina v. Bunay</i> , 109 A.3d 191 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2015)	20
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947)	15
<i>Welfare of D.A.M., In re</i> , No. A12-427, 2012 WL 6097225 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 10, 2012).....	21
Treaty, statutes, regulations, and rule:	
Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of Interna- tional Child Abduction, <i>done</i> Oct. 25, 1980, T.I.A.S. No. 11,670, 1343 U.N.T.S. 89	15
Department of Justice Appropriations Act, 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-119, Title I, § 113, 111 Stat. 2460-2461	2
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, Title I, Subtitle D, § 153(a), 104 Stat. 5005-5006	2
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	1
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(U).....	14
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(27)(J).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(27)(J)(i).....	3, 10, 11
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(27)(J)(ii).....	3, 11
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(27)(J)(iii).....	2, 12
8 U.S.C. 1101(b)(1)(E)-(G).....	13
8 U.S.C. 1101(c)(1).....	13
8 U.S.C. 1153(b)(4)	5
8 U.S.C. 1184(p).....	14
8 U.S.C. 1255(a)	1, 5
8 U.S.C. 1255(h).....	1, 5
8 U.S.C. 1361.....	2

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1431 (2020)	13
Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978,	
25 U.S.C. 1901 <i>et seq.</i>	14
25 U.S.C. 1912(a)-(f)	15
International Child Abduction Remedies Act, Pub. L.	
No. 100-300, 102 Stat. 437 (22 U.S.C. 9001 <i>et seq.</i>)	15
22 U.S.C. 9001(a)(4)	15
22 U.S.C. 9003	15
22 U.S.C. 9003(e)	15
Md. Code. Ann., Fam. Law § 1-201(b)(10)	
(LexisNexis Supp. 2016)	19
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 103.2(a)(1)	14
Section 204.2(a)(1)	13
Section 204.2(a)(2)	13
Section 204.11	2
Section 204.11(a)	3
Section 204.11(b)	2
Section 204.11(c)	3
Section 204.11(d)(2)	4
Section 214.14	14
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b)	21
Miscellaneous:	
Bureau of Consular Affairs, U.S. Dep't of State:	
<i>Employment-Based Immigrant Visas</i> ,	
https://go.usa.gov/xvkPz	5
<i>Visa Bulletin: Immigrant Numbers for</i>	
<i>May 2020</i> , No. 41, Vol. X (Apr. 6, 2020),	
https://go.usa.gov/xvsNj	6
58 Fed. Reg. 42,843 (Aug. 12, 1993)	4

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 405, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997).....	5, 11
United States Citizenship and Immigration Services: <i>Instructions for Supplement B, U Nonimmigrant Status Certification</i> (Apr. 24, 2019), https://go.usa.gov/xvUw8	14
<i>Policy Manual</i> (May 20, 2020), https://go.usa.gov/xvjUd	<i>passim</i>
